

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Table of Contents
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	4
Statements of Changes in Members' and Patrons' Equities.....	5
Statements of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to Financial Statements.....	7 - 16
Other Required Reports	
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	17 - 18
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Aspects of Contractual Agreements and Regulatory Requirements for Electric Borrowers	19 - 20



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Somerset, Kentucky

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (the "Cooperative") which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in members' and patrons' equities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Kentucky
Indiana
Ohio

MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP
P 502.749.1900 | F 502.749.1930
2600 Meidinger Tower | 462 South Fourth Street | Louisville, KY 40202
www.mcmcpa.com | 888.587.1719
A Member of PrimeGlobal – An Association of Independent Accounting Firms

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Cooperative as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our reported dated April 18, 2019, on our consideration of the Cooperative's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Cooperative's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

 MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP

Louisville, Kentucky
April 18, 2019

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Balance Sheets
December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Assets		
Electric Plant in Service, net	\$ 193,176,830	\$ 190,054,595
Investments		
Investments in associated organizations	10,173,095	8,539,266
Investment in East Kentucky Power Cooperative	69,328,850	66,736,273
Total Investments	<u>79,501,945</u>	<u>75,275,539</u>
Current Assets		
Cash and equivalents	13,888,551	3,050,561
Accounts receivable - customers (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$492,035 and \$415,476 in 2018 and 2017, respectively)	13,468,312	14,192,631
Other receivables	2,766,736	3,035,764
Materials and supplies	1,529,649	1,444,241
Prepayments and other	460,279	540,679
Total Current Assets	<u>32,113,527</u>	<u>22,263,876</u>
Note receivable	949,000	949,000
Regulatory Assets, net	1,714,784	1,908,741
Deferred Debits		
Prepayment	2,174,214	2,595,029
General plant clearing	293,794	228
Total Assets	<u>\$ 309,924,094</u>	<u>\$ 293,047,008</u>
Members' and Patrons' Equities and Liabilities		
Members' and Patrons' Equities		
Memberships	\$ 1,172,796	\$ 1,330,489
Patronage capital	132,934,671	127,492,018
Equities	6,520,469	5,704,112
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(2,881,158)	(4,070,724)
Total Members' and Patrons' Equities	<u>137,746,778</u>	<u>130,455,895</u>
Long-term Debt and Other Liabilities		
Long-term debt, less current maturities	140,245,551	128,857,278
Accrued compensated absences	1,138,147	962,275
Postretirement benefits obligation	8,725,326	9,776,403
Total Long-term Debt and Other Liabilities	<u>150,109,024</u>	<u>139,595,956</u>
Current Liabilities		
Current portion of long-term debt	7,031,633	6,715,985
Lines of credit	-	850,000
Accounts payable	12,097,212	12,641,600
Accrued interest	56,904	52,975
Customer guaranty deposits	1,682,020	1,671,331
Other current liabilities	764,612	703,062
Total Current Liabilities	<u>21,632,381</u>	<u>22,634,953</u>
Deferred Credits		
Consumer advances for construction	435,820	360,160
Other	91	44
Total Members' and Patrons' Equities and Liabilities	<u>\$ 309,924,094</u>	<u>\$ 293,047,008</u>

See accompanying notes.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>%</u>
Operating Revenue				
Sale of electric energy				
Residential	\$ 85,962,850	65.43 %	\$ 78,237,210	63.80 %
Commercial	40,687,769	30.97	39,990,486	32.61
Public authorities and outdoor lighting	<u>1,788,740</u>	<u>1.36</u>	<u>1,532,303</u>	<u>1.25</u>
Total Sale of Electric Energy	128,439,359	97.76	119,759,999	97.66
Other Revenue	<u>2,938,806</u>	<u>2.24</u>	<u>2,864,417</u>	<u>2.34</u>
Total Operating Revenue	131,378,165	100.00	122,624,416	100.00
Operating Expenses				
Cost of power	93,174,723	70.92	87,589,528	71.43
Distribution expense	12,114,551	9.22	11,738,576	9.57
Customer accounts expense	3,912,700	2.98	3,783,641	3.09
Customer services and information expense	409,720	0.31	(101,290)	(0.08)
Administrative and general expense	4,660,319	3.55	4,369,402	3.56
Depreciation and amortization	8,668,427	6.60	8,264,253	6.74
Taxes	<u>157,275</u>	<u>0.12</u>	<u>161,191</u>	<u>0.13</u>
Total Operating Expenses	<u>123,097,715</u>	<u>93.70</u>	<u>115,805,301</u>	<u>94.44</u>
Net Operating Income	8,280,450	6.30	6,819,115	5.56
Non-operating (Expense) Income				
Interest expense	(5,392,019)	(4.10)	(5,205,227)	(4.24)
Other margins	1,563,725	1.19	1,339,383	1.09
Patronage capital	<u>2,726,746</u>	<u>2.08</u>	<u>6,424,518</u>	<u>5.24</u>
Total Non-operating (Expense) Income	<u>(1,101,548)</u>	<u>(0.83)</u>	<u>2,558,674</u>	<u>2.09</u>
Net Margins	7,178,902	5.47	9,377,789	7.65
Other Comprehensive Income				
Change in post-retirement benefit obligation	<u>1,189,566</u>	<u>0.91</u>	<u>96,718</u>	<u>0.08</u>
Comprehensive Income	<u>\$ 8,368,468</u>	<u>6.38 %</u>	<u>\$ 9,474,507</u>	<u>7.73 %</u>

See accompanying notes.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Statements of Changes in Members' and Patrons' Equities
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>Memberships</u>	<u>Patronage Capital</u>	<u>Equities</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss</u>	<u>Total Members' and Patrons' Equities</u>
Balance January 1, 2017	\$ 1,317,290	\$ 118,542,025	\$ 5,509,178	\$ (4,167,442)	\$ 121,201,051
Comprehensive Income	-	8,038,407	1,339,382	96,718	9,474,507
Net Change in Memberships	13,199	-	-	-	13,199
Refunds to Estates	-	(326,514)	93,652	-	(232,862)
Transfers to Other Equity and Prior Year's Income	-	1,238,100	(1,238,100)	-	-
Balance December 31, 2017	1,330,489	127,492,018	5,704,112	(4,070,724)	130,455,895
Comprehensive Income	-	5,615,177	1,563,725	1,189,566	8,368,468
Net Change in Memberships	(157,693)	-	-	-	(157,693)
Refunds to Estates	-	(361,913)	276,104	-	(85,809)
General Retirement Refund	-	(1,149,994)	315,911	-	(834,083)
Transfers to Other Equity and Prior Year's Income	-	1,339,383	(1,339,383)	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2018	<u>\$ 1,172,796</u>	<u>\$ 132,934,671</u>	<u>\$ 6,520,469</u>	<u>\$ (2,881,158)</u>	<u>\$ 137,746,778</u>

See accompanying notes.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net Margins	\$ 7,178,902	\$ 9,377,789
Non-cash expenses included in net margins		
Patronage capital assigned but not paid		
by associated organizations	(2,726,746)	(6,424,518)
Depreciation and amortization	8,668,427	8,264,253
Bad debt expense	195,296	152,159
(Gain) Loss on disposition of electric plant in service	(54,438)	(145,601)
Changes in current and non-current assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	529,023	(2,181,754)
Other receivables	275,756	(304,575)
Materials and supplies	(85,408)	14,216
Prepayments and other	80,400	(277,902)
Accounts payable	(544,388)	687,477
Customer guaranty deposits	10,689	60,809
Accrued interest and other current liabilities	65,479	(746,571)
Accrued compensated absences	175,872	54,298
Postretirement benefits obligation	138,489	96,718
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u>13,907,353</u>	<u>8,626,798</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
(Increase) Decrease in deferred debits	127,249	420,588
(Increase) Decrease in notes receivable	-	(949,000)
Increase (Decrease) in consumer advances	75,707	46
Interest income - other margins	(1,302,625)	(1,152,562)
Disposal of nonutility property	-	50,374
(Increase) Decrease in advance loan payments unapplied	(1,000,000)	(2,000,000)
(Increase) Decrease in economic development loan funds	206,666	1,244,173
Proceeds from sale of electric plant in service	88,675	1,433,192
Additions to electric plant in service	(10,504,397)	(9,787,430)
Removal cost, net	(1,133,273)	(1,257,378)
Patronage capital received from associated organizations	43,674	58,630
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	<u>(13,398,324)</u>	<u>(11,939,367)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from long-term notes payable	19,000,000	4,000,000
Payment of principal on long-term notes payable	(6,743,454)	(7,374,140)
Membership (reimbursement) fees, net	(157,693)	13,199
Refund of patronage capital to members	(1,511,907)	(326,514)
Net activity on lines-of-credit	(850,000)	850,000
Changes in other patronage capital and equities	592,015	93,652
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities	<u>10,328,961</u>	<u>(2,743,803)</u>
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Equivalents During the Year	10,837,990	(6,056,372)
Cash and Equivalents, Beginning of Year	<u>3,050,561</u>	<u>9,106,933</u>
Cash and Equivalents, End of Year	<u>\$ 13,888,551</u>	<u>\$ 3,050,561</u>
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Interest paid	\$ 5,388,090	\$ 5,834,615

See accompanying notes.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note A - Nature of Operations

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("the Cooperative") is engaged in distributing power to its member consumers throughout eleven south central Kentucky counties and two northern Tennessee counties. The audited financial statements are prepared in accordance with policies prescribed or permitted by the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") and the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Utilities Services ("RUS"), which conform with generally accepted accounting principles as applied to regulated enterprises. The more significant of these policies are as follows.

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1. Basis of Accounting: The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") is the sole source of authoritative accounting technical literature. The significant accounting policies are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.
2. Electric Plant in Service: Electric plant is stated at original cost, which is the cost when first dedicated to public service. Maintenance and repairs, including the cost of renewals of minor items of property, are charged to maintenance expense accounts. Replacements of property, exclusive of minor items, are charged to the electric plant accounts.

Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method at rates which are designed to amortize the cost of depreciable plant, net of estimated salvage value, over its estimated useful life. Depreciation rates are within the ranges included in Bulletin 183-1 and any rate changes have been approved by RUS for the depreciation rates used by the Cooperative. The depreciation rates have also been approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission as of March 30, 2012. The composite depreciation rate for distribution plant was approximately 3.33% for 2018 and 2017. Plant is being depreciated using specific identification straight-line method as follows:

Distribution Plant	2.175% - 6.67%
General Plant	2.00% - 15%

When distribution plant is retired or otherwise disposed of in the normal course of business, an estimate of its cost, together with the cost of removal less salvage, is charged to the accumulated provision for depreciation. Gains and losses resulting from the sale or disposal of general plant are recognized in income currently.

The major classifications of electric plant in service were as follows:

	2018	2017
Distribution plant	\$ 227,699,655	\$ 219,517,974
General plant	39,334,882	38,638,509
Construction in progress	795,846	828,683
	<u>267,830,383</u>	<u>258,985,166</u>
Accumulated Depreciation	<u>74,653,553</u>	<u>68,930,571</u>
Electric Plant in Service, net	<u>\$ 193,176,830</u>	<u>\$ 190,054,595</u>

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3. Cash and Equivalents: For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Cooperative considers short-term investments having maturities of three months or less at time of purchase to be cash equivalents.
4. Accounts Receivable: Accounts receivable-customers consists of amounts due for sales of electric energy, which were not received by the Cooperative at year-end. Based on management's evaluation of uncollected accounts receivable at the end of each year, bad debts are provided for on the allowance method.

Additionally, regulatory requirements authorized by the PSC allow the electric supplier to impose a fuel adjustment surcharge upon the Cooperative. In turn, the Cooperative is required to pass on the fuel surcharge to the consumer. Due to the regulatory requirements in calculating the surcharge the Cooperative may experience an over or under recovery of the fuel adjustment surcharge.

Similarly, the Kentucky Public Service Commission has an environmental cost recovery mechanism that allows the electric supplier to recover certain costs incurred in complying with the Federal Clean Air Act as amended and those federal, state, and local environmental requirements which apply to coal combustion wastes and byproducts from facilities utilized for the production of energy from coal. In turn, the Cooperative is required to pass on this environmental cost recovery mechanism to the consumer.

The Cooperative records the under or over recovery of the fuel adjustment surcharge and the environmental surcharge on the financial statements.

5. Materials and Supplies: The Cooperative values materials and supplies at average cost.
6. Regulatory Asset: Deferred meter retirement is considered a regulatory asset in accordance with RUS Bulletin 1767B-1. RUS Bulletin 1767B-1 indicates that a regulatory asset results from a rate action of regulatory agencies. Regulatory assets arise from specific expenses or losses that would have been included in net income determinations in one period under the general requirements of the Uniform System of accounts but for it being probable that such items will be included in a different period for purposes of developing the rates the utility is authorized to charge for its utility services.

The deferred meter retirement expense was incurred by the Cooperative through a project to update its meters in conjunction with the Smart Grid Investment Grant provided by the Department of Energy. Per the guidance of the PSC, as mandated in its order dated May 11, 2012 in conjunction with Case No. 2011-00096, the Cooperative has placed the loss on the retirement of the old mechanical meters on its financial statements as a regulatory asset. This loss is to be amortized over a 15-year period. The net amount of the loss at December 31, 2018 and 2017 was \$1,685,060 and \$1,872,289, respectively. Amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was \$187,229; deferred meter retirement is displayed on the balance sheets as a regulatory asset, net of the accumulated amortization.

Additionally, during 2016, the Cooperative began recording the portion of the accounts receivable balance related to the environmental surcharge that had been specifically ordered as an additional recovery amount as a regulatory asset. The amounts recorded at December 31, 2018 and 2017 was \$29,724 and \$36,452, respectively.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

7. Revenue and Cost of Purchased Power: The Cooperative records revenue as billed to its consumers based on monthly meter reading cycles. Consumers are required to pay a refundable customer deposit, which may be waived under certain circumstances. The Cooperative's sales are concentrated in an eleven-county area of south central Kentucky and two northern Tennessee counties. Consumers must pay their bill within 20 days of billing, then are subject to disconnect after another 10 days. Accounts are written off when they are deemed to be uncollectible. The allowance for uncollectible accounts is based on a percentage of the past due receivables at the end of each month.

The Cooperative is required to collect, on behalf of the State of Kentucky, sales taxes based on 6 percent of gross sales from non-residential consumers, a 3 percent school tax from certain counties on most gross sales, and franchise fees in certain cities. The Cooperative's policy is to exclude sales tax from revenue when collected and expenses when paid and instead, record collection and payment of sales taxes through a liability account.

The Cooperative is one of sixteen members of East Kentucky Power Cooperative ("East Kentucky"). Under a wholesale power agreement, the Cooperative is committed to purchase its electric power and energy requirements from East Kentucky until 2051. The rates charged by East Kentucky are subject to approval of the PSC. The cost of purchased power is recorded monthly during the period in which the energy is consumed, based upon billings from East Kentucky.

8. Advertising Costs: The Cooperative records advertising expenses as they are incurred. Advertising expense amounted to \$56,820 and \$68,004 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
9. Investments in Associated Organizations: The Cooperative follows the method of accounting as prescribed by the RUS Uniform System of Accounts in accounting for its investment in associated organizations. This accounting method results in the Cooperative recognizing income on its pro rata share of the associated organization's net margins in the year such margins are assigned. This accounting method does not provide for similar treatment for any losses of the associated organizations. Rather, such losses would not be assigned to member organizations and no additional margins are assigned until subsequent cumulative margins exceed prior cumulative losses.
10. Accrued Compensated Absences: The Cooperative has a policy to pay available but untaken compensated absences to employees who leave service. Accrued compensated absences presented in the financial statements represent available sick leave at December 31, 2018 and 2017. Sick leave is valued at the rate it is earned and the unpaid balance is paid out in full upon termination of employment.
11. Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income is the change in equity of an enterprise during the year from transactions and other events and circumstances arising from non-operating sources. The Cooperative's total comprehensive income includes amounts associated with the change in post-retirement benefits obligation. (See Note J.)
12. Use of Estimates: Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

13. Pronouncements: In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. The standard's core principle is that a cooperative will recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This standard also includes expanded disclosure requirements that result in an entity providing users of financial statements with comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers. This standard will be effective for the calendar year ending December 31, 2019. The Company evaluated the impact of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on the financial statements and did not record any material impact from the adoption of ASU 2014-09 as of January 1, 2019.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases*. The standard requires all leases with lease terms over 12 months to be capitalized as a right-of-use asset and lease liability on the balance sheet at the date of lease commencement. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating. This distinction will be relevant for the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of income and comprehensive income. This standard will be effective for the calendar year ending December 31, 2020.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments-Credit Losses*. The standard requires a financial asset (including trade receivables) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. Thus, the statement of income and comprehensive income will reflect the measurement of credit losses for newly-recognized financial assets as well as the expected increases or decreases of expected credit losses that have taken place during the period. This standard will be effective for the calendar year ending December 31, 2022.

The Cooperative is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption of the second and third ASUs on the financial statements.

14. Subsequent Events: Subsequent events for the Cooperative have been considered through the date of the Independent Auditor's Report which represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued. (See Note N.)
15. Reclassification: Certain amounts for 2017 have been reclassified to conform to the 2018 presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on total assets, liabilities, or net margins.

Note C - Investments in Associated Organizations

East Kentucky Power Cooperative ("EKPC"):

The Cooperative's investment of \$69,328,850 and \$66,736,273 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, in EKPC, the sole supplier of power to the Cooperative, represents the Cooperative's equity ownership interest (approximately 11%) in EKPC. The Cooperative owed East Kentucky \$9,376,630 and \$9,992,887 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These amounts are included in accounts payable on the balance sheets.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note C - Investments in Associated Organizations (Continued)

Associated Organizations:

Investments in other associated organizations consisted of:

	December 31,	
	2018	2017
Cooperative Finance Corporation, Capital Term Certificates	\$ 1,582,961	\$ 1,593,271
Cooperative Finance Corporation, patronage capital	742,554	717,988
United Utility Supply	848,987	848,685
Southeastern Data Cooperative, Inc.	357,095	352,913
Other associated organizations	645,381	573,626
Rural Economic Development Loans and Grants	5,971,323	4,427,989
Non utility property	24,794	24,794
	<u>\$ 10,173,095</u>	<u>\$ 8,539,266</u>

Substantially all of such investments, which consist mainly of patronage capital in the associated organization and capital term certificates are restricted by the respective organization and are not currently available for distribution. The patronage capital will be available to the Cooperative if the Cooperative should terminate its investment in the associated organization. The capital term certificates are not available until the related debt is paid off, currently expected to be between the years 2020 and 2080.

The Capital Term Certificates ("CTC's") were purchased from CFC as a condition of obtaining long-term financing and are recorded at cost. The CTC's bear interest at varying rates between 0% and 5% per annum and are scheduled to mature at varying times from 2020 to 2080. These certificates are required to be maintained under the note agreement with the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation ("NRUCFC") in an amount at least equal to 5% of the original debt issued or guaranteed by NRUCFC until maturity.

United Utility Supply ("United") is a primary supplier of transformers and overhead line materials and supplies. The Cooperative's purchases from United amounted to \$2,091,111 and \$2,491,584 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Cooperative owed United \$117,522 and \$267,821 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. This amount is included in accounts payable on the balance sheets.

Southeastern Data Cooperative, Inc., ("Southeastern") is a primary supplier of data processing services and computer hardware and software. The Cooperative's purchases from Southeastern were \$1,068,470 and \$1,034,844 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Cooperative owed Southeastern \$86,243 and \$81,840 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, this amount is included in accounts payable on the balance sheets.

The Cooperative participates in the Rural Economic Development Loan and Grant ("REDLG") program through the United States Department of Agriculture ("USDA"). The USDA via the REDLG program provides zero interest loans and grants to rural communities through RUS borrowers. REDLG assistance promotes rural economic development and job creation projects in accordance with section 313 of the RE Act 7 CFR 1703, Subpart. The Cooperative currently sponsors eight local organizations with loans with a principal amount due of \$3,780,911 as of December 31, 2018. The Cooperative sponsored seven local organizations with loans with a principal amount due of \$2,481,939 of December 31, 2017.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note C - Investments in Associated Organizations (Continued)

Additionally, the Cooperative has sponsored nine additional organizations with grant funds in the total amount of \$3,080,000. The grant funds were funded in part with funds from the Cooperative and from the USDA. The principal amount due is \$149,340 and \$294,673, as December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Cooperative also has a revolving loan fund in which loans are made from the repaid grant funds. There are six organizations that have received loans with a principal amount due of \$2,041,071 as of December 31, 2018. There were five organizations that have received loans with a principal amount due of \$1,651,378 as of December 31, 2017. The available cash balance of the rural economic development revolving loan fund was \$916,380 and \$1,156,172 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Note D - Income Tax Status

The Cooperative is exempt from federal and state income taxes under §501(c)(12) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Cooperative recognizes uncertain income tax positions using the "more-likely-than-not" approach as defined in the ASC. No liability for uncertain tax positions has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements.

Note E - Lines of credit

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Cooperative had two executed lines-of-credit totaling \$15,000,000 with CFC. The lines-of-credit bear variable interest rates, determined by CFC at the date of draw, and mature on August 20, 2019 and September 12, 2019. At December 31, 2018, there were no outstanding balances due under the lines of credit. At December 31, 2017, the Cooperative had \$850,000 outstanding on the lines-of-credit.

Note F - Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consisted of the following:

	December 31,	
	2018	2017
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
RUS, 1.375% to 1.625%	\$ 3,898,592	\$ 4,165,711
less advance payment	<u>(27,409,536)</u>	<u>(25,106,911)</u>
	(23,510,944)	(20,941,200)
CoBank, 3.55%	52,067,053	54,603,228
FFB, 2.223% to 3.699%	101,792,299	84,911,729
Economic development loans, 0%	6,307,699	5,034,017
CFC, 4.15% to 6.70%	7,834,410	9,032,155
City of Monticello, 4.75%	<u>2,786,667</u>	<u>2,933,334</u>
	147,277,184	135,573,263
Less Current Maturities	<u>7,031,633</u>	<u>6,715,985</u>
	<u>\$ 140,245,551</u>	<u>\$ 128,857,278</u>

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note F - Long-term Debt (Continued)

The aggregate principal maturities of long-term debt as of December 31, 2018 are as follows:

2019	\$ 7,031,633
2020	7,282,612
2021	7,430,725
2022	7,490,716
2023	7,659,749
Thereafter	<u>110,381,749</u>
	<u>\$ 147,277,184</u>

The long-term debt as described above is payable in quarterly, monthly, and annual installments of varying amounts. Substantially all utility plant is pledged as collateral for the above notes. Under the terms of the loan agreements, the Cooperative is required to meet certain financial performance covenants. The Cooperative is in compliance with these covenants at December 31, 2018.

The Cooperative participates in an RUS sponsored program which provides economic development funds to businesses in South Kentucky's service area. The Cooperative serves as a conduit for these funds and is contingently liable if the recipient fails to repay the loan. As such, these amounts are included in the debt service above. These loans carry a 0% interest rate to the Cooperative and the recipients. The loans are secured with bank letters of credit provided by the borrower.

Note G - Members' and Patrons' Equities

Under terms of its long-term debt agreements, return of capital contributions or patronage capital to the Cooperative's members and patrons is restricted to amounts which would not allow total equity to be less than 30% of total assets, except that distributions may be made to estates of deceased members provided that such distributions do not exceed 25% of total patronage capital and margins received in the previous year. Total equity as a percentage of assets can fall below the 30% requirement if the Cooperative has obtained the appropriate waiver from the RUS. The Cooperative is in compliance with these requirements at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Note H - Retirement Benefits

Eligible employees of the Cooperative participate in the Retirement Security Plan ("RS Plan"), sponsored by the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association ("NRECA"). The RS Plan is a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Section 401 and tax-exempt under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. It is considered a multi-employer plan under the accounting standards. The Plan sponsor's Employer Identification Number is 53-0116145 and the Plan Number is 333.

A unique characteristic of a multi-employer plan compared to a single employer plan is that all the Plan assets are available to pay benefits of any plan participant. Separate asset accounts are not maintained for participating employers. This means that assets contributed by one employer may be used to provide benefits to employees of other participating employers.

The Cooperative contributions to the RS Plan in 2018 and in 2017 represented less than 5 percent of the total contributions made to the RS Plan by all participating employers. The Cooperative made contributions to the RS Plan of \$2,270,676 in 2018 and \$1,910,366 in 2017.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note H - Retirement Benefits (Continued)

For the RS Plan, a "zone status" determination is not required, and therefore not determined, under the Pension Protection Act ("PPA") of 2006. In addition, the accumulated benefit obligations and plan assets are not determined or allocated separately by individual employer. In total, the RS Plan was over 80 percent funded on January 1, 2018 and over 80 percent funded on January 1, 2017, based on the PPA funding target and PPA actuarial value of assets on those dates.

Because the provisions of the PPA do not apply to the RS Plan, funding improvement plans and surcharges are not applicable. Future contribution requirements are determined each year as part of the actuarial valuation of the Plan and may change as a result of plan experience.

In addition to the above, the Cooperative participates in the NRECA 401(k) plan. The 401 (k) plan provides for the Cooperative matching a maximum of 2% of base wages. The Cooperative contributed \$184,488 and \$178,929 for 2018 and 2017, respectively. Participant contributions can be made after one (1) month of employment and vest immediately. The Cooperative makes contributions for participants after one (1) year of employment.

Note I - Deferred Debit - Prepayment

At the December 2012 meeting of the I&FS Committee of the NRECA Board of Directors, the Committee approved an option to allow participating cooperatives in the RS Plan to make a contribution prepayment and reduce future required contributions. The prepayment amount is a cooperative's share, as of January 1, 2013, of future contributions required to fund the RS Plan's unfunded value of benefits earned to date using RS Plan actuarial valuation assumptions. The prepayment amount will typically equal approximately 2.5 times a cooperative's annual RS Plan required contribution as of January 1, 2013. After making the prepayment, for most cooperatives the billing rate is reduced by approximately 25%, retroactive to the January 1st of the year in which the amount is paid to the RS Plan. The 25% differential in billing rates is expected to continue for approximately 15 years. However, unexpected changes in interest rates, asset returns and other plan experience, plan assumption changes and other factors may have an impact on the differential in billing rates and the 15-year period. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Cooperative's prepayment as reflected on the balance sheets is \$2,174,214 and \$2,595,029, respectively.

Note J - Postretirement Benefits

The Cooperative provides postretirement medical benefits to its retired employees and their dependents. South Kentucky pays the premiums for retirees based upon years of service and a percentage for dependents. "Employers' Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions," requires the accrual of the cost of providing certain postretirement benefits over the employees' years of service, rather than on a pay-as-you-go (cash) basis.

In accordance with the provision of "Employers' Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans," the Cooperative has recorded an accrued benefit cost for the full benefit obligation as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note J - Postretirement Benefits (Continued)

The following table sets forth the plan's benefit obligation and accrued liability:

	December 31,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Benefit obligation	\$ (8,725,326)	\$ (9,776,403)
Fair value of plan assets	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Funded Status	<u>\$ (8,725,326)</u>	<u>\$ (9,776,403)</u>
Accrued benefit cost recognized in the balance sheet	\$ (8,725,326)	\$ (9,776,403)
Weighted-average assumptions		
Discounted rate	4.50%	4.30%

For measurement purposes, the health care cost trend rate is assumed to be 4.75% in 2018 and 5.00% in 2017 for Pre-65. For Post-65, the healthcare cost trend rate is 0.5% for all years.

Other information, per the actuarial report, as of December 31, 2018 regarding the Cooperative's benefit plans is as follows:

	December 31,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Benefit cost	\$ 767,511	\$ 716,498
Benefits paid	761,550	613,779

Note K - Concentrations

All of the Cooperative's sales are made in portions of eleven counties in south central Kentucky and two counties in north central Tennessee, which is primarily an agricultural and rural region. Accounts receivable and customer deposits at December 31, 2018 and 2017, were derived from the various classes of customers in approximately the same proportion as the revenues shown in the accompanying statements of income and other comprehensive income.

The Cooperative maintains its cash balances with banks throughout Kentucky. Effective July 21, 2010, the federal deposit insurance coverage provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") is \$250,000 per depositor. The Cooperative has implemented a policy whereby it sweeps non-interest-bearing funds from its district accounts to its general funds to maintain balances below the FDIC insured limit of \$250,000. The local bank provides additional FDIC insurance on deposits and repurchase agreements in excess of the FDIC limits in the general fund up to an amount of \$4,000,000. An additional \$1,500,000 of coverage is provided for funds held in the economic development grant fund. As of December 31, 2018, there were no uninsured balances.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note L - Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date and establishes a framework for measuring fair value. The ASC establishes a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date.

The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The three levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1: inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
- Level 2: inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
- Level 3: inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, financial instruments consisted of patronage capital whose carrying value is determined based on an allocation by a third party. These investments are valued using Level 2.

Note M - Contingencies

During the course of normal operations, the Cooperative may be subject to possible litigation. However, there are currently no amounts which are deemed as contingent liabilities which should be disclosed or accrued in the financial statements.

Note N - Subsequent Event

On February 25, 2019, Windstream Holdings, Inc. ("Windstream") filed bankruptcy under Chapter 11 Reorganization. Windstream contracts with the Cooperative to allow for Joint Pole Use. Included in the Cooperative revenues for 2018 is a receivable for the Joint Pole Use attachment fees billed to Windstream in the amount of \$1,536,478.55. Currently, the Cooperative does not believe the receivable is at risk; however, the Cooperative does believe the payment will be delayed.

Other Required Reports



Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

To the Board of Directors
South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Somerset, Kentucky

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in the *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (the "Cooperative") as of and for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Cooperative's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated April 18, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Cooperative's internal control over financial reporting ("internal control") to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* (Continued)

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Cooperative's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.



Louisville, Kentucky
April 18, 2019



Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Aspects of Contractual Agreements and Regulatory Requirements for Electric Borrowers

To the Board of Directors
South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Somerset, Kentucky

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("the Cooperative"), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2018, and the related statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in members' and patrons' equities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 18, 2019. In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated April 18, 2019, on our consideration of Cooperative's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. No reports other than the reports referred to above have been furnished to management.

In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Cooperative failed to comply with the terms, covenants, provisions, or conditions of their loan, grant, and security instruments as set forth in 7 CFR Part 1773, *Policy on Audits of Rural Utilities Service Borrowers and Grantees*, §1773.33 insofar as they relate to accounting matters as enumerated below. However, our audit was not directed primarily toward obtaining knowledge of noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the Cooperative's noncompliance with the above-referenced terms, covenants, provisions, or conditions of the contractual agreements and regulatory requirements, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. In connection with our audit, we noted no matters regarding the Cooperative's accounting and records to indicate that the Cooperative did not:

- Maintain adequate and effective accounting procedures;
- Utilize adequate and fair methods for accumulating and recording labor, material, and overhead costs, and the distribution of these costs to construction, retirement, and maintenance or other expense accounts;
- Reconcile continuing property records to the controlling general ledger plant accounts;
- Clear construction accounts and accrue depreciation on completed construction;
- Record and properly price the retirement of plant;
- Seek approval of the sale, lease or transfer of capital assets and disposition of proceeds for the sale or lease of plant, material, or scrap;
- Maintain adequate control over materials and supplies;
- Prepare accurate and timely Financial and Operating Reports;

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Aspects of Contractual Agreements and Regulatory Requirements for Electric Borrowers (Continued)

- Obtain written RUS approval to enter into any contract for the management, operation, or maintenance of the borrower's system if the contract covers all or substantially all of the electric system;
- Disclose material related party transactions in the financial statements, in accordance with requirements for related parties in generally accepted accounting principles;
- Record depreciation in accordance with RUS requirements (See RUS Bulletin 183-1, Depreciation Rates and Procedures);
- Comply with the requirements for the detailed schedule of deferred debits and deferred credits; and
- Comply with the requirements for the detailed schedule of investments.

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The detail schedule of deferred debits and deferred credits required by 7 CFR 1773.33 (h), provided below, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Detailed Schedule of Deferred Debits
December 31, 2018

Description	Amount
Deferred pension prepayment	\$ 2,174,214
General plant clearing account	293,794
	\$ 2,468,008

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Detailed Schedule of Deferred Credits
December 31, 2018

Description	Amount
Customer advances for construction	\$ 435,820
Other	91
	\$ 435,911

The purpose of this report is solely to communicate, in connection with the audit of the financial statements, on compliance with aspects of contractual agreements and the regulatory requirements for electric borrowers based on the requirements of 7 CFR Part 1773, *Policy on Audits of Rural Utilities Service Borrowers and Grantees*. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

MUM CPAs & Advisors LLP

Louisville, Kentucky
April 18, 2019